505327950 02/13/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5374731

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ANGIOLOGIX, INC.	02/13/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EVERIST GENOMICS, INC.		
Street Address:	709 WEST ELLSWORTH ROAD		
City:	ANN ARBOR		
State/Country:	MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48108		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12279939

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: MN-IPMail@dykema.com

Correspondent Name: REED HEIMBECHER/DYKEMA GOSSETT PLLC

Address Line 1: 90 SOUTH SEVENTH STREET

Address Line 2: 4000 WELLS FARGO CENTER

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	109184-000022	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ADAM D. MALMUT	
SIGNATURE:	/Adam Malmut/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/13/2019	

Total Attachments: 3

source=F20190213_Assignment_Angiologix_to_EGI#page1.tif source=F20190213_Assignment_Angiologix_to_EGI#page2.tif source=F20190213_Assignment_Angiologix_to_EGI#page3.tif

PATENT 505327950 REEL: 048323 FRAME: 0419

ASSIGNMENT

Angiologix, Inc. to Everist Genomics, Inc.

WHEREAS **Angiologix, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a business address at 709 West Ellsworth Road, Anne Arbor, Michigan 48108, United States of America, hereinafter **ASSIGNOR**, owns certain new and useful improvements in an invention known as **METHOD FOR NON-EVASIVELY DETERMINING AN ENDOTHELIAL FUNCTION AND A DEVICE FOR CARRYING OUT SAID METHOD**, for which United States nonprovisional patent application no. 12/279,939 was filed on 10 August 2010; and published under US 2010-0298717 A1 on 25 November 2010.

AND WHEREAS **Everist Genomics, Inc.**, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a business address at 709 West Ellsworth Road, Anne Arbor, Michigan 48108, United States of America, hereinafter **ASSIGNEE**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention, said application, said patent, and any and all other patents obtained or to be obtained therefor throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under said invention; said application, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, or renewals thereof; said patent and any and all other patents, both foreign and domestic, that have, may, or shall issue, including all of ASSIGNOR's entire rights under any and all international conventions:

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, or anyone it may properly designate, to apply for patents, in its own name if desired, in any and all foreign countries, and additionally to claim priority to the filing date of said United States application and otherwise take advantage of the provisions of any and all international conventions;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests any official of any State whose duty consists of issuing patents, or other evidence or forms of any industrial property protection on any aforesaid application, to issue same to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance herewith;

AND, WITHOUT LIMITING THE FOREGOING, ASSIGNOR hereby grants, conveys, sells, assigns, transfers, and delivers to ASSIGNEE all of the following rights and property with regard to said invention: (a) any and all claims for damages by way of past, present, and future infringement, if any, of any of the rights described herein, with the right to sue for and collect such damages for said use or infringement of the intellectual property rights identified herein; (b) all licenses or other rights, if any, to use any inventions or patents, including all license fees and royalties arising from such use to the extent permitted by license rights; and (c) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all payments under insurance or any indemnity or warranty payable with respect to any of the foregoing;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants and agrees with ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, that ASSOGNOR has the full right to convey the entire interest assigned herein, and that ASSIGNOR has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith, and that ASSIGNOR will not do any other act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that ASSIGNOR or its successors, assigns, executors, or administrators will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors and

Assignor's Initials

MB

Page 1 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

Angiologix, Inc. to Everist Genomics, Inc.

assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign any lawful papers, execute any original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, and reissue applications, make any rightful oaths or declarations, and generally do such additional acts as ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, may deem necessary or desirable to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention throughout the world;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY FURTHER covenant and agree that this Assignment is effective as of **10 August 2010**.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said ASSIGNOR hereunto sets its hand on the under-mentioned day and year, and delivers this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR: Angiologix. Inc.

2/13/2019		MBQ		
(Date)		(signat	rure)	
	By:	Matt Bartlam		
	-	(Printed Name)		
	Its:	CEO		
		(Title)		
the above named representative that name, who signed the foreg	e of Angiolog Joing Assignm	ix, Inc., to me known and knent and acknowledged that	tioned place, personally appeared nown to me to be the person of execution of the same was a free e evidence of his authority to act	
(Date)	(Place)		SEAL	
(Commission Expiry Date)	(Notary Pub	lic: Signature)		
	(Notary Pub	lic: Printed Name)		

Assignor's Initials

MB

Page 2 of 3

ASSIGNMENT

Angiologix, Inc. to Everist Genomics, Inc.

SAID ASSIGNEE HEREBY acknowledges the aforesaid statements and accepts the aforesaid assignment, transfer, and set over of said invention;

AND, IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, said ASSIGNEE hereunto sets its hand on the under-mentioned day and year.

ASSIGNEE: Everist Genomics, Inc. 2/13/2019 (signature) (Date) Matt Bartlam By: (Printed Name) CEO Its: (Title) TODAY, BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for the under-mentioned place, personally appeared the above named representative of Everist Genomics, Inc., to me known and known to me to be the person of that name, who signed this agreement and acknowledged that execution of the same was a free act and deed. Further, this representative of ASSIGNEE presented to me evidence of hisauthority to act on behalf of ASSIGNEE. (Date) (Place) **SEAL** (Commission Expiry Date) (Notary Public: Signature) (Notary Public: Printed Name) (Witness: Signature) Cory Buck (Witness: Printed Name)

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 048323 FRAME: 0422

RECORDED: 02/13/2019

Assignor's Initials